

No. 16-499

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH JESNER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JONATHAN SIEGFRIED

KEVIN WALSH

DOUGLAS W.

MATEYASCHUK

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

1251 Avenue of the  
Americas

New York, NY 10020

(212) 335-4500

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

NICHOLAS T. MATICH

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 14, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Arab Bank’s Critical Role in Economic Development and Anti-Terrorism Efforts ...	4
B. Petitioners’ Fundamentally Foreign Allegations Against Arab Bank .....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Decision Below Was Correct And Is Of Minimal Practical Importance.....	15
A. This Court Has Recently and Repeatedly Denied Certiorari on the Exact Question Presented Here .....	15
B. The Question Presented Is of Minimal and Diminishing Practical Importance in Light of <i>Kiobel II</i> .....	17
C. Petitioners’ Claims Are Foreclosed by <i>Kiobel II</i> .....	20
D. The Decision Below Was Correct and Will Not Undermine Efforts To Combat Terrorism .....	27
II. Petitioners’ Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law For Several Other Independent Reasons .....	31

A. The ATS Does Not Confer Jurisdiction Over Claims Alleging “Terrorism” .....	31
B. Petitioners Fail To Plausibly Allege the Requisite Intent and Causation.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	35
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	30
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Doe I v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	24
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	23
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	6, 9, 33
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	32
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	3, 32, 33, 35
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	1, 28, 29

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1738 (2012).....	18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank</i> , No. 16-2119 (2d Cir. appeal docketed June 22, 2016).....	26
<i>Mashreqbank PSC</i> <i>v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi &amp; Bros. Co.</i> , 12 N.E.3d 456 (N.Y. 2014).....	22
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	24
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	30
<i>Mujica v. AirScan</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan</i> <i>v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	4, 34, 35
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	30
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4, 35, 36
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32, 33

<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §2333 .....	9, 30, 31
18 U.S.C. §§2339A-2339C .....	30
28 U.S.C. §1350 .....	1, 9
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. 114-222 (2016).....	31
<b>Regulations</b>	
31 C.F.R. §§595-597.....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aviv Cohen, <i>Prosecuting Terrorists at the International Criminal Court: Reevaluating an Unused Legal Tool to Combat Terrorism</i> , 20 Mich. St. Int'l L. Rev. 219 (2012) .....	33
Br. in Opp., <i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands</i> , Nos. 14-777, 14-1011 (filed Mar. 6, 2015) .....	17
Br. of Jordan, <i>Arab Bank v. Linde</i> , No. 12-1485 (filed July 24, 2013) .....	25
Br. of United States, <i>Arab Bank v. Linde</i> , No. 12-1485 (filed May 23, 2014) .....	5, 25, 35
Global Finance, <i>Best Banks By Region 2016</i> (Mar. 15, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/1q2z4B7">http://bit.ly/1q2z4B7</a> .....	4
Global Finance, <i>Best Banks in Jordan 2003</i> (Oct. 1, 2003), <a href="http://bit.ly/2htLGOF">http://bit.ly/2htLGOF</a> .....	4
Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Lev v. Arab Bank</i> , No. 1:08-cv-3251 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008) .....	10

Pet. for Cert., <i>Nestle v. Doe</i> , No. 15-349 (filed Sept. 18, 2015) .....	16
Pet. for Cert., <i>Ntsebeza v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 15-1020 (filed Feb. 10, 2016).....	15, 16
Peter Hay, Conflict of Laws §1.1 (5th ed. 2010) .....	29
Philip J. Stern, <i>The English East India Company and the Modern Corporation: Legacies, Lessons, and Limitations</i> , 39 Seattle U. L. Rev. 423 (2016).....	29
Salman Masood, <i>India and Pakistan Accuse Each Other in Deaths of Civilians</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 28, 2015), <a href="http://nyti.ms/2hcATaY">http://nyti.ms/2hcATaY</a> .....	33
Simon Schuster, <i>Ukraine and Russia Demonize Each Other With Claims of Terrorism</i> , Time (Apr. 3, 2014), <a href="http://ti.me/lowuokj">http://ti.me/lowuokj</a> .....	34
Stern & Gressman, Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013) .....	31
<i>The Nurnberg Trial 1946</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1947) .....	28
U.N. Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary- General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, ¶19, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35 (Feb. 19, 2007) .....	28
